a Special Assessment against his or her Unit.  

9.13 Insurance.  Each Owner, and not the Association, shall have the continuing duty to 

insure his or her separate interests and purchase at his or her sole expense (i) General liability 

insurance with limits of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per 

occurrence, (ii) “Walls In” property insurance covering his or her Unit and Exclusive Use Common 

Area from losses and property damage to all improvements, betterments, cabinetry, appliances, 

fixtures, flooring, decorations, personal property, furnishings, furniture, and all other tangible items,

[...]

additional fine of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) for each day thereafter 

may be imposed against the Owner until the violation is fully cured; and 

(ii) In the event a Resident takes possession of the Unit before there has 

been compliance with Section 9.14(c) or (d), a fine of Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($2,500) shall be imposed against the Owner.  If the 

violation is not cured within seven (7) calendar days following written 

demand by the Association, a fine of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) per 

day thereafter will accrue until there is full compliance.